ADOPTED - March 25, 2014

Agenda Item No. 32

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPARROW HEALTH SYSTEMS AT 901 EAST MOUNT HOPE - WELL CHILD HEALTH CENTER

RESOLUTION # 14 – 130

WHEREAS, in Resolution #11-232 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized an amendment to extend the lease agreement with Sparrow Health Systems for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, MI for the operation for the Well Child Health Center; and

WHEREAS, rate of  this agreement was $16.50 per square foot for the first year and an increase of 2% per year over the three year term from June 13, 2011 through June 12, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department will only need occupancy at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan for the operations of the Well Child Health Center through October 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department and Sparrow Health Systems would like to extend the lease agreement from June 13, 2014 through October 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the rate of the lease agreement will be $6,004.45 per month from June 13, 2014 through October 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department and Sparrow Health System have agreed that either party may terminate the lease upon no less than 60 days prior notice; and 

WHEREAS, all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports this resolution to extend the lease agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Acting Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the extension of the lease agreement  with Sparrow Health Systems for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan for the operation for the Well Child Health Center. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize the extension of the lease agreement with Sparrow Health System for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope Road, Lansing, Michigan for the operation of the Well Child Health Center from June 13th, 2014 through October 31st, 2015.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the rate of the lease agreement shall be $6,004.45 per month from June 13, 2014 through October 31, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that during this term the Health Department or Sparrow Health Systems may terminate the lease upon not less than 60 days prior notice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Holman, McGrain,  Anthony, Vickers

   Nays:  None        Absent:  Nolan, Hope      Approved 3/17/14

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers

     Nays:  None        Absent:  Tennis          Approved 3/19/14
